toward the cost for intersection improvements and signal installation of 381h Ave. and 

55th Street as a condition of SEPA approval. The mitigation of adverse impacts is a 

requirement of Modified Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance (MONS), SEPA 05-

160, dated April 5, 2006. The amount of the pro rata share is Five Thousand Eight 

Hundred Ninety Nine and 51/100 Dollars ($5,899.51) and 

WHEREAS, on January 22, 2007, the City Council held a public hearing on the 

Development Agreement during a regular public meeting and voted to approve the 

Development Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A; Now, Therefore, 

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GIG HARBOR, WASHINGTON, HEREBY

[...]

a) The Developer has agreed to satisfy the condition in the permit/approval described 

above by paying the Developer's pro-rata share of the cost of the construction of the 
transportation improvements required by mitigation #2 of the MDNS (attached as Exhibit B) 

to the City. The amount of the pro rata share is Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Nine 
and 51/100 Dollars ($5,899.51). The City agrees to accept such payment towards the 
construction of the transportation improvements in accordance with this Agreement. 

b) The City shall hold the Developer's payment in a reserve account. The payment 
may only be expended by the City to fund the transportation improvements shown in Exhibit